Note 19: Financial instruments (continued)

Price risk
Exposure to price risk arises primarily through shifts in the unit prices of investments held as available for sale financial assets. The carrying
value at year end reflects the fair value.

Sensitivity disclosure analysis

The Trust’s sensitivity to market risk is determined based on the observed range of actual historical data for the preceding five year period,
with all variables other than the primary risk variable held constant. The Trust’s fund managers cannot be expected to predict movements
in market rates and prices, sensitivity analyses shown are for illustrative purposes only. The following movements are ‘reasonably possible’
over the next 12 months:

•	 A movement of 50 basis points up and down (F2012: 50 up and down) in market interest rates (AUD);

•	 A movement of 10 per cent up and down (F2012: 10 per cent up and down) for the top ASX 200 index.

The table below discloses the impact on the Trust’s net result and equity for each category of financial instrument held by the Trust at year
end as presented to key management personnel, if the above movements were to occur.

Market risk exposure - interest rate risk

-0.50% -0.50% 0.50% 0.50%

2013
Carrying

amount Net result

Available
for sale

revaluation
surplus Net result

Available
for sale

revaluation
surplus

Financial assets $’000s $’000s $’000s $’000s $’000s

Cash at bank and on hand 28,149 (148) - 148 -

Investments in:

   Equity managed fund - - - - -

   Fixed income managed funds - - - - -

 28,149 (148) - 148 -

2012

Financial assets

Cash at bank and on hand 31,957 (96) - 96 -

Investments in:

   Equity managed fund 4,971 - - - -

   Fixed income managed funds 1,320 - - - -

 38,248 (96) - 96 -

Victorian Arts Centre Trust
Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 30 June 2013

58 Victorian Arts Centre Trust Annual Report 2012–2013

Note 19: Financial instruments (continued)

Market risk exposure - price risk

-10% -10% +10% +10%

2013
Carrying

amount Net result

Available
for sale

revaluation
surplus Net result

Available
for sale

revaluation
surplus

Financial assets $’000s $’000s $’000s $’000s $’000s

Cash at bank and on hand 28,149 - - - -

Investments in:

   Equity managed fund - - - - -

   Fixed income managed funds - - - - -

 28,149 - - - -

2012

Financial assets

Cash at bank and on hand 31,957 - - - -

Investments in:

   Equity managed fund 4,971 - (497) - 497

   Fixed income managed funds 1,320 - (132) - 132

 38,248 - (629) - 629

(e) Fair value
The fair values and net fair values of financial instrument assets and liabilities are determined as follows: